827 Indian nationals brought back from Iran so far, says MEA

than 800 Indian nationals have so far returned home from Iran under Operation Sindhu, the Ministry of External Affairs (MEA) said on

The MEA shared the update on the status of the evacuation operation in a series of posts on X.

OPERATION SINDHU

More Indian nationals, including students, arrived in Delhi late on Friday evening and in the early hours of Saturday after being evacuated from Iran as its military confrontation with Israel intensified.

India announced the launch of Operation Sindhu on Wednesday to evacuate its nationals from Iran.

"#OperationSindhu flight brings citizens home. India evacuated 290 Indian na-

Indian nationals who were evacuated from Iran under Operation Sindhu arrive at Delhi airport

tionals from Iran, including students and religious pilgrims by a charter flight. The flight arrived in New Delhi at 2330 hrs on 20 June and was received by Secretary (CPV& OIA) Arun Chatterjee," MEA Spokesperson Randhir Jaiswal

"Government of India is grateful to the Government of Iran for the facilitation of

the evacuation process," he added.

In another post, Jaiswal shared the details of an evacuation flight that arrived from Turkmenistan.

"#OperationSindhu continues. A special evacuation flight from Ashgabat, Turkmenistan landed in New Delhi at 0300 hrs on 21st June, bringing Indians from Iran home. With this, so far

Iran have returned home under Operation Sindhu,"

The first batch of 110 Indian nationals evacuated from Iran arrived in India on Thursday, with many evacuees sharing first-hand accounts of the frightening situation they witnessed before being moved to safer

Minister of State for External Affairs Kirti Vardhan Singh welcomed them on their arrival at the Delhi airport after their arduous journey.

In another post in the evening, Jaiswal informed about the arrival of a separate evacuation flight.

"#OperationSindhu Anevacuation flight from Mashhad landed in New Delhi at 1630 hrs on 21 June with 310 Indian nationals from Iran. With this. a total of 827 Indians have

50k people affected due to flooding in Odisha

PTI, BALASORE (ODIS-HA): With the flash flood in river Subarnarekha affecting over 50,000 people in Odisha's Balasore district, the state government on Saturday launched rescue and relief operations in the inundated areas.

The flash flood in three blocks and one urban pocket of Balasore district was due to sudden release of water from Chandil Dam in Jharkhand, alleged Balasore MP and former Union minister Pratap Sarangi.

As many as 61 villages under 21 gram panchayats of four blocks - Baliapal, Basta, Bhograi and Jaleswar - experienced flood as the water level in the Subarnarekha river crossed the danger mark of 10.36 metre, an official said.

Keeping in view the flood situation, people are also being supplied with dry rations in Balaipal block, an official said.

BUY. SELL. O HERALDO Download Heraldo-Goa App now oHeraldo Google Play App Store Let the music play on - buy or sell your sound.

Where music changes owners, not its magic.

Flood-like situation in Bihar

PTI. PATNA: Several areas in Bihar's Nalanda district experienced a floodlike situation as portions of some small dams were damaged due to a sudden

rise in water level in Falgu River following heavy rainfall in neighbouring Iharkhand over the past few days, officials said on Saturday.

The authorities concerned are providing relief materials, including food packets and drinking water, to the affected people. Temporary tents have been set up for the victims, it said.

Two teams of NDRF have been deployed in the area for relief and rescue oper-

DGCA orders AI to remove 3 officials for lapses in crew scheduling and rostering

Issues show-cause over duty time violations

PTI, MUMBAI: Aviation safety watchdog DGCA has ordered Tata Group-owned Air India to remove three senior officials for lapses in crew scheduling and rostering and issued a showcause notice to the airline for violating FDTL norms, sources said on Saturday.

The Directorate General of Civil Aviation (DGCA) has also sought Air India inspection and audit details since 2024, they said.

The directives come after an Air India flight from Ahmedabad to London Gatwick carrying 242 passengers and crew members crashed shortly after takeoff on June 12, killing over 270 people onboard and on the ground.

In its order of June 20, the DGCA noted that the three officials, including a divisional vice-president, were involved in "serious and repeated lapses, including unauthorised and non-compliant crew pairings, violation of mandatory licensing and recency norms and systemic failures in scheduling protocol

and oversight". The DGCA directed the airline to initiate proceedings against these three officials without delay.

247 victims identified through DNA tests; 232 bodies given to kin

PTI, AHMEDABAD: A

total of 247 victims of the horrific June 12 Ahmedabad plane crash have been identified through DNA tests so far and 232 bodies have been handed over to their families, officials said on Saturday.

The authorities have asked the families of eight victims to submit the DNA samples of another relative as the previous ones failed to match, they said. Police said the matching

of DNA samples confirmed that Ahmedabad-based filmmaker Mahesh Jirawala, who was reported missing following the crash, died in the catastrophe. His mortal remains were handed over to his family.

In Maharashtra, relatives and friends gave an emotional farewell to Deepak Pathak and Irfan Shaikh - two crew members of the ill-fated flight - at Badlapur in Thane district and in Pimpri-Chinchwad near Pune city respectively.

The London-bound aircraft crashed into a hostel complex in Meghaninagar moments after taking off from Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel International Airport at 1.39 pm that day, killing 270 persons, including 241 on board. One passen-

Authorities are carrying out DNA tests to establish the identity of the victims as many bodies were charred beyond recognition as the aircraft burst into flames or damaged on impact.

Till Saturday evening, 247 DNA samples have matched. Relatives of these deceased were contacted. So far, mortal remains of 232 victims have been handed over to families. The process is continuing." Ahmedabad Civil Hospital Medical Superintendent Dr Rakesh Joshi said.

The 247 victims who have been identified comprise 187 Indians, 52 Britons, seven Portuguese nationals and a Canadian, he

Of the 187 Indians, a total of 175 were on board the ill-fated aircraft, he said, adding they belong to areas in Gujarat, Rajasthan, Maharashtra, Diu and Nagaland.

The state government had earlier stated that samples of 250 victims, including persons on board the ill-fated flight as well as those killed on the ground, were collected for identification.

The families of eight victims have been asked to give a sample of another relative for DNA tests after the first one did not match, Joshi said.

"We generally prefer a sample of father or son/ daughter. If not, then we take a sample of another available member," Joshi added.

CHANGE IN NAME

I REHANA ABDUL GAFFAR

ADMANI r/o AG/1, RAMNATH

APT, SHANKARWADI

TALEIGAO, TISWADI, GOA

like to change my name from

REHENA ADMANI to

REHANA ABDUL GAFFAR

ADMANI. Hereafter in all my

dealing and documents I will

be known by the name

Notice is hereby given to general public that, I am scrutinizing the title of the scheduled properties, which my client intends to purchase and acquire from (i) Mr. ANTONIO JUVENAL DO ROSARIO REGO son of late Roque Sebastiao Do Rosario Rego, married and his wife (ii) Mrs. MARIA DE JESUS CARMELINA IVETE DO CARMO PINTO E 1. Bamborda, Verna, South Goa.

SCHEDULE (A) ALL THAT landed property admeasuring 2754.00 Sq. Meters situated at Verna, village Panchayat of Verna, Taluka and Sub District of Salcete, District of Goa, described in the Land Registration Office of Comarca of Salcete under No. 48819, new Series, and enrolled in the Taluka Revenue Office under matriz No. 878, along with the residentia house bearing H.No. 1, with its yard and kitchen garden the urban being under No. 109

and surveyed under Survey No. 198/4-A of Verna Village, bounded as under East: by S.No. 198/2 of Verna Village of Salcete Taluka; West: by S.No. 198/5 of Verna Village of Salcete Taluka; North: by existing Public Road; South: by P.W.D. Road. (B) ALL THAT landed property admeasuring 1039.00 Sq. Meters situated at Verna, village Panchayat of Verna, Taluka and Sub District of Salcete, District of Goa, described in the Land Registration Office of Comarca of Salcete under No. 48819, new Series, and enrolled in the Taluka Revenue Office under matriz No. 878, and surveyed under Survey

No. 198/4-B of Verna Village, bounded as under East: by S.No. 198/2 of Verna Village of Salcete Taluka; West: by S.No. 198/5 of Verna Village of Salcete Taluka; North: by P.W.D Road; South: by S.No. 201/0 of Verna Village of Salcete Taluka.

That the properties as described in Schedule above are owned by the aforementioned Vendors, having been purchased by Deed of Sale dated 30/04/1983, registered before Sub Registrar of Salcete Registered under No. 224, pages 242 to 246 Volume No. I Book No. 280 dated 04/02/1984

Now, thus, in the course of title scrutiny, all persons having or claiming any right, title claim, interest, by way of inheritance, share, law of pre-emption, sale, mortgage, transfer lease, tenancy, lien, charge, trust, maintenance, gift, devise, bequest, exchange possession, easement or encumbrance or otherwise howsoever into or upon the schedule properties hereinabove described or any part thereof is/ are called upon to intimate the same in writing to the undersigned at the below given address along with all the documents relating to such claim/s, if any, within 10 days from the date of publication of this notice failing which I shall be at liberty to conclude that the title of the above named owners to the scheduled properties is clean, clear, subsisting and marketable and my client shall be free to proceed with the proposed purchase of the scheduled properties and shall be always considered as bonafide purchaser in good faith.

Date: 21st June 2025

Place: Margao

Adv. Sachin R. Pa Office No. S-11, Ground Floor, L&L Corrieia's

Bharat Mata row sparks street protests, war of words in Kerala

PTI, THIRUVANANTHAPU-

RAM: The Bharat Mata portrait row involving Kerala Governor Rajendra Vishawanath Arlekar triggered a series of street protests and a war of words on Saturday with the ruling CPI (M)'s official mouthpiece publishing a hard-hitting editorial against the Raj Bhavan.

The southern state has been witnessing a tussle between Arlekar and the Marxist party-led LDF government over the display of 'Bharat Mata portrait' during official events at the Raj Bhavan here. In a strongly worded editorial. Deshabhimani, the official organ of the Marxist party in the state, asserted that Raj Bhavan is not a "shakha" (unit) of the Rashtriya Swayamsevak Sangh (RSS).

As per the latest photos released by Raj Bhavan, the Governor paid floral tributes to the portrait during the Yoga Day celebrations held there on Saturday.

The Left party's trade union outfit, CITU, took out a protest march to the Raj Bhavan accusing the Gover-

The area saw tense moments as the SFI workers, the BJP and the Morcha activists engaged in scuffle on the street. Though a Morcha activist was taken into custod by the police soon, SFI activists, who rushed to the area, pushed and hit him at Thali in the northern district

nor of attempting to make it a centre of the RSS and violating the Constitution of the country.

The Students' Federation of India (SFI) raised a banner in front of the Sanskrit College here, which is affiliated to the Kerala University, stating that Raj Bhavan is not the property of the RSS.

"We want to say something once more, Mr Governor...Raj Bhavan is not RSS's ancestral property," the banner read.

In Kozhikode, Yuva Morcha, the BIP's vouth wing. waved black flags against General Education Minister V Sivankutty, who recently boycotted an event at the Raj Bhavan in protest against the display of the Bharat Mata portrait there.

Though a Morcha activist was taken into custody by the police soon, SFI activists, who rushed to the area, pushed and hit him at Thali in the northern district.

The area saw tense moments as the SFI workers. the BJP and the Morcha activists engaged in scuffle on the street. Later, the right wing ac-

tivists burnt an effigy of Sivankutty as a mark of protest against his walkout from a recent event held in Raj Bhavan. In evening, the BJP workers held a protest march to the MLA office of the General Education Minister at Pappanamcode here.

raised slogans They against the minister and were involved in a minor scuffle with the police personnel in front of the office.

Tension prevailed in the area as the local CPI (M) activists confronted their saffron party workers and raised counter-slogans from inside the compound of the MLA office.

Over 1 lakh participate in International Yoga

Day event held in Kurukshetra

India celebrates Int'l Day of Yoga

PTI, NEW DELHI: Millions across India rolled out their yoga mats and stretched and meditated to mark the 11th International Day of Yoga, with Prime Minister Narendra Modi leading the celebrations from the coastal city of Visakhapatnam in Andhra Pradesh.

Dressed in all-white, Modi led a mass yoga demonstration at RK beach and said that at a time when the whole world is going through some kind of tensions, yoga gives a direction of peace and brings oneness.

"Yoga is the pause button that humanity needs to breathe, to balance, to become whole again," he said.

"My request to the world -- let this yoga day mark the beginning of yoga for humanity 2.0, where inner peace becomes global pol-

icy," he said. From the icy heights of Siachen Glacier to naval ships anchored in Visakhapatnam, the Indian armed forces also observed Yoga Day across the country, reaffirming their commitment to discipline and inner strength.

Defence Minister Rajnath Singh led the celebrations in Jammu and Kashmir's Udhampur, accompanied by Army Chief General Upendra Dwivedi.

"There was a time when yoga was considered limited to saints and seers. But today, people are performing 'surya namaskar' on mats from New York's Times Square to the lawns near the Eiffel Tower. Is it less than a miracle?" Singh asked.

This is the "rising soft power" of India and yoga has become its "strongest ambassador", he said.

At an event held at Delhi-based Western Air Command of the Indian Air Force, a large of number of its personnel and their family members gathered at Subroto Park to engage in yoga routines and in the middle of the field, a symbolic formation of 'OP SINDOOR' was made with people standing on mats and doing various 'asanas'.

REHANA ABDUL GAFFAR ADMANI.

CHANGE IN NAME I, Albano Jose de Menezes r/o H.No. 319, Santarbhat P.O Piedade, Divar would like to correct my name from Albano Joseph Menezes to Albano Jose de Menezes hereafter in all my dealings and documents, I will be known by my new name Albano Jose

de Menezes.

Accordingly, Public is hereby informed and cautioned that no one should enter into any transactions including Agreements, Sale Lease, Mortgage etc. with the owners towards the sale of the property better described in the schedule herein below and anyone doing so shall do so at his/her own risk and the same shall not bebinding on my client and the said transaction shall be null and void.

SCHEDULE
(DESCRIPTION OF SAID (SALE) PROPERTY)
ALL THAT property known as "VAHDLI
BHAWAN", totally admeasuring an area of
2550 sq. mts., situated at Camurlim Village,
of Bardez Taluka, within the limits of
Camurlim Village Panchayat, Taluka and Sub
District of Bardez, North Goa District of the
State of Goa, bearing Survey No. 79/26 of
Camurlim Village. The said property is
bounded as under:
ON THE NORTH: By property bearing survey
No. 79/17; ON THE SOUTH: By property
bearing survey No. 79/31, 79/33 and 79/28;
ON THE EAST: By road; ON THE WEST: By
property bearing survey No. 79/25 and 79/27.
Sdf. Sairai Illhas Rhaie (Advorate)

Sd/- Sairaj Ulhas Bhaje (Advocate)

The general public Notice is hereby informed that my client TERRAVESTA BUILDWELL LLP has filed a civil suit bearing case No. SCS/86/2025/C pending before the Hon'ble Civil Judge Senior Division at Mapusa, Goa, wherein my client has filed suit for Specific Performance u/s 10 of Specific Relief Act, 1963 r/w sec. 9 of CPC, on the said property owned by 1 MR. SADANAND DINKAR LAD 2) MRS. PARVATI SADANAND LAD 3) MR. KAILASH SADANAND LAD 4) MR. ULLHAS DINKAR LAD 5) MRS. NISHA ULLHAS LAD 6) MR. SANTOSH DINKAR LAD 7) MRS. SORUBAI DINACORA SINAL LADA ALIAS NETRA ANANT KAMAT alias MRS. SARASWATI ANANT KAMAT alias MRS. SARASWATI ANANT KAMAT alias MRS. SARASWATI ANANT KAMAT alias SARASWATI NETRAANANT KAMAT 10) MR VASANT ALIAS SUBHASH GOPAL KUDCHADKAR 12) MS. SMITA GOPAL KUDCHADKAR 112) MS. SMITA GOPAL KUDCHADKAR 120 MS. SMITA GOPAL KUDCHADKAR 121 MS. SMITA GOPAL KUDCHADKAR 122 MS. SMITA KUDCHADKAR, the said property surveyed under survey No. 79, sub division No. 26 of Village Camurlim survey records, described in detail in Schedule hereunder written.

Accordingly, Public is hereby informed and cautioned that no one should enter into any cartiered and cautioned that no one should enter into any cartiered and cautioned that no one should enter into any cartiered and cautioned that no one should enter into any cartiered and cautioned that no one should enter into any cartiered and cautioned that no one should enter into any cartiered and cautioned that no one should enter into any cartiered and cautioned that no one should enter into any cartiered and cautioned that no one should enter into any cartiered and cautioned that no one should enter into any cartiered and cautioned that no one should enter into any cartiered and cautiered that no one should enter into any cartiered and cautiered that no one should enter

SCHEDULE

Office No. 507, Citi Centre, Patto, Panaji, Goa Ph: 7972286100

PUBLIC NOTICE Realty Pvt. Ltd., a Private Limited Company duly incorporated under Companies Act 1956, through its director Mr. Shambhu P Kamat had entered into a Memorandum of Understanding dated 21/03/2024 with 1. Mrs. Clementina Rodrigues, 2. Mr. Cliff Andrew Rodrigues, 3. Mrs. Eve Babra Castelino e Rodrigues, 4. Mrs. Grace Martina Rodrigues, 5. Mr. Dylan Jude Andrew Rodrigues all resident of Moira, Bardez, Goa and 6. Mr. Vincent Luciano Fernandes resident of Panaji, Goa (hereinafter referred to as the Owners) with respect to the property known as Sudirvaddo also known as Condulem, admeasuring 4850 sq. mts. and surveyed under survey number 9/2 of the Revenue Village of Moira, Bardez, Goa (hereinafter referred to as the Said Property). The Owners had also executed an Irrevocable Power of Attorney in favour of my client and had empowered him to apply for and obtain various approvals required for the purpose of constructing a Multi-storied

building in the said property. My client had acted upon the terms of the MOU and besides paying part money consideration in terms of the MOU to the Owners had also applied for various approvals required for the purpose of commencing the construction. My client had handed over to the Owners a Draft of the Agreement for Sale, to which the Owners have not responded.

Some of the owners namely, Mr. Cliff Andrew Rodrigues, Mrs. Eve Babra Castelino E Rodrigues, Mr. Dylan Jude Andrew Rodrigues & Mrs. Grace Martina Rodrigues had issued to my client a notice of revocation of the Power of Attorney dated 09/06/2025.

My client has duly replied to the notice of revocation and has informed the Owners that my client and the Owners have acted upon the terms of MOU and that there has been no default on my client's part in performing his part of the agreement so far and that the revocation of the Power of Attorney is unethical and illegal My client had notified the owners that he would be forced to file a suit for specific performance and that he had a subsisting interest in the said property and that he has clearly informed the Owners of his intention of performing his part of the agreement with them.

Despite the reply the owners have issued a public notice in the "HERALD" & "GOMANTAK" news paper dated 20/06/2025 informing the general public about the revocation of the Power of Attorney

The Public is hereby informed that my client has subsisting interest and a right over the said property, known as Sudirvaddo also known as Condulem, admeasuring 4850 sq. mts. and survey under number 9/2 of the Revenue Village of Moira, Bardez, Goa and that the MOU dated 21/03/2024 is valid and in force.

The public is informed that they should not enter into any agreement for sale or development of the said property or advance any money so as to create any charge or lien over it. As my client is legally entitled to seek specific performance of the said MOU and have the Owners perform their part of the MOU and completion of the terms of the MOU.

Notwithstanding this notice should anyone deal with the Owners with respect to the Said Property, they shall be doing so at their own risk and cost and consequences that shall ensue My client has a first right to purchase the said property and any further transaction shall be against the subsisting agreement in favour of my client. My client shall not be bound by any such transactions

Place: Mapusa Goa, Date: 21/06/2025 Adv. Sachin Desai Office: 9, Natalina Apartments, Opp. Civil Courts, Altinho, Mapusa - Goa, Email ID: adv.sachindesai@gmail.com

KURUKSHETRA: Under the guidance of Swami Ramdev, the 11th International Yoga Day was celebrated with great enthusiasm at Brahma Sarovar, Kurukshetra. The event, jointly organised by Patanjali Yogpeeth, Haryana Yoga Commission, and the AYUSH Department of Haryana, witnessed the partic-

ipation of over 1 lakh yoga

practitioners at the venue

and more than 11 lakh

people across the state

through online platforms. Chief Minister of Haryana Nayab Singh Saini, Acharya Balkrishna, and several dignitaries, in-



cluding Governor Bandaru and Swadeshi products for a healthier and more Dattatreya and MP Naveen Jindal, were present. self-reliant India. The event featured live demonstrations of yoga

asanas and a collective

pledge to promote yoga

Speaking at the event, Swami Ramdev highlighted yoga as the essence of Sanatan Dharma and claimed

that over 200 crore people across 200 countries now practice yoga. He urged local governance bodies to promote yoga at the grassroots level, stressing that yoga has the potential to reduce India's health expenditure drastically.

phasized yoga's proven benefits in boosting immunity, reversing disease, and promoting longevity. He cited global research and hundreds of studies published by the Patanjali Research Foundation to support these claims.

ed a strong call for adopt-Acharya Balkrishna em-

Chief Minister Nayab Singh Saini reiterated the harmony.

making Haryana drugfree and yoga-oriented. He added that spreading yoga among the masses is central to the state's public health strategy. The program also includ-

state's commitment to

ing Swadeshi products, rejecting colonial education systems, and embracing Indian values through initiatives like the Indian Education Board and Patanjali's educational institutions. This year's Yoga Day

theme was 'One Earth, One Health', underlining yoga's role in global health and